
llr. Go.sswe:Uer 

STA'l'E OF NEW JgRSEY . 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL· 
1100 Raymond Blvd~ Newark 2, N0 J. 

BULLETIN 1464 August 7, 1962 

1. 

2. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

) . 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

APPELLATE DECISIONS - CAMEL CLUB INCo Vo NEWARK. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (N~wark) NUISANCE (IMMORAL 
ACTIVITY, IN~ECENT LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT, SOLICITATION 

-FOR PROSTITUTION) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, . 
LESS 5 FOR PLEAa 

RECAPITULATION OF ACTIVITY BY QUARTERLY PERIODS FROM . 
JULY 1, 1961 THROUGH JUNE 30, 1962~ 

ADVETISING - JOINT ADVERTISEMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
AND OTHER MERCHANDISE - REFERENCE TO. US.ALE" PRICES -
REQUIREMENT OF INCL;tJSION OF LEGEND HALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
ARE. NOT SALE PRICED~' IN TYPE OF SIZE EQUAL TO LARGEST . 
USED IN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE PORTION OF ADVERTISEMENT0 

\ 

DISCIPLINARY PROC.EEDINGS (Byram Townsh:i.p) - SAJ-'E TO 
MINORS ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED 15 DAYS~ 

DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS (.Jersey dtty) .... S.ALE TO A 
MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Saddle Brook) - ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 



STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

· DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark 2, N~ J. 

· BULLETIN 1464 August 7, 1962 

.1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - CAMEL CLUB INC. v. NEWARK. 

CAMEL CLUB INCej 

Appellant, 

) 

} 

) 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC ) 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF NEWARK,·. ) 

RespondentQ ) 

ON APPEAJ..1 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Irving & Barry .fl. Mandelbaum, Esqs .. , by Irving Mandelbaum,. 
· Esq., Attorneys for Appellant. 

Vincent P. Torppey, Esq., by James E .. Abrams, Esq., 
At~orney for Respondent~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the· following Report herein: 

"This is· an appeal from the action of respondent whereby 
on January 31, 1962, it suspended appellantGs license for a period 
thirty-five days, effective February 19, 1962, after finding . 
·appellant guilty of a charge alleging sale of alcoholic beverages 
to two minors, 16 and 19 years of age, respectively, and ' 
permitting the consumption of alcoholic beverages by said minors 
in the licensed premi~es, in violation of; Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 20. Appellant's premises are located at 746 
Broadway,. Newark. 

"Upon the filing of the appeEl, B:n order was entered by 
the Director on February 16, 1962, staying respondent's order of 
suspension until further order herein. ReS. 33:1-31. 

"Appellant, in its petj_tion of appeal, alleges, that the 
action of the respondent was erroneous and should be reversed for, 
the following reasons: 

'{a) The charges were without basis in fact or 
in law; 

(b) The respondent failed to make out a prima 
facie case as against.the appellant and a 
judgment should have been entered dismissing 
the charges in ·said matter; 

(c) The proceedings should have been dismissed at 
the conclusion thereof, and judgment entered 
in favor of the appellant;· 

(d) The respondent failed to establish its case 
by the substantial or greater weight of the 
evidence, and the charges.herein should have been 
dismissed as against the appellant; and 
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(e.) Appellant was denied due process and its 
cons ti h.ltional rights violated' ·tn the admission 
of evidence over the objection· of sa!d 
appellant at the hear~lng of· said ma t!ter o ' 

• 
11~Responde:nt. tn i.ts answer alleges that it acted within· · 

/ its sound q.iscretion. as its decis:i.on was based upon the factual 
testi.mony presented before the Board with re.ferehce to the 
charge. ln question.11 

-'WThe hearing on appeal was 
Rule-6 of State Regulation l\To0 15~ 
in the hearing below was submitted 
Rule S of Sta.t19 Regu..la tion No@ 15 o 

.J: ·. . 

heard de novo.'. pursuant t_o 
The stenogra~hic t~anscript. 

by respondent! pursuant to· · 
I: . . 

I 

tWit appears ·rrom the transcript of the testi~ony taken 
__ before the respondent Board on _January· 24, 1962,/: that Michael .--"'.- .· -~, 
· (age 19 at th~ time .d):f the alleged sal~ a.nd conS}llllptio~ of 
~1eoholic beverages on July 7, 1961) testified that at 8:00 p.m., 
on the evening in question, he pu.-rcrmsed from anA was served a. 
couple of twelvem~~o1.mce bottles of Ballan.-tine a~el by Micha~l· Seuss 
(pr~sident of the appellant corpora ta-licensee) ;.1· that. Richard -~~, 
age 16 :> also was served a couple of twel·\re 0-ounce1 bottles· of · · 
Ballantine ale by the sa.id Michael.Seuss; that bi°th he and 
Richard :remaj,ne'd in the appellant? s licensed prefnises for. a.bout 
half an hm.ir j dming which time the only p,erson tending bar was 
Michael Seusso He further testifi.ed that at l:AJ5 the following 
morning, he and Hiehard were app:rehend_ed by two '·police offi'cers · 
who he ·informed that he o bta.ined ale , a. t appella:n;t 9 s premis e·s; 
that thereafter, he and Richard· accompanied the ':officers to the 
appellant~ s establishment where he identified MiJc.hael Seuss 
as the person who had served him the alcoholic t~:everages o 

Michael admitted that wlrnn he appeared in a locaJl magistrate's 
court, he testifled th.at on July f.~ JP 1961 Mlchael~. Seuss had not 
sold. htm any alcoholic beverages., HowE.nrer, at iJhe hearing before 
the respond~nt Board, Michael t-estified that Mic!hael Seuss had · 
served him the alcoholic .beverages .on July 7, 1~'61 and 'that hiS. 
.previous testimony in the magjmstrateWs court was

1

! untrue~.·· · . 

WRicha:rd -~--:J age 16.ll test.j~fl.ed that at lr~hOO pem. on 
July 7, 1961, he accompanied Michael to appellaritVs licensed 
premises where he was served a bottle of beer b~ Michael S'euss •· 

. VVThe testimony o~ both l\Uchael and R:tchajra. '1.tras in 
agreement. that a.t abou.t 6~30 p.,m~ on the evening: in question 
each consu.med a .qu.ar~ of ale which ha.cl been purc;hased for them . · 
by a. man at another licensed premises,, , . 

llHfohaI'd i"urthel' testified that after hJ and Michael 
left appellant~s licensed premises, they separa~ed for a period 
of time and~ before he rejo:l.ned Michael~ he "had 1 consumed two 
.pint bottles of wine '1> 

VWPolice Off:tcer Henry Martl.nez tes tlfied that at a bout 
1:4S a "m." on rJuJ.y 8, 1961, he observed two youths v stagger.ing' 
down Broadway near Chester Avenue; that as a result of questioning 

· them,. he a.nd the boys went. to appellant as licen~ed premises . · 
where Michael identifl.ed.Michael Seuss as the man who had served 
p.im a.lcoholiC bev-erages on the prev:tous _even:tng J1 but ·that ~ichael 
Seuss denied the accusatfon. . . · . I . . . · 

nMichael. Seuss t~1s tified before :respond,ent Board that he_ 
· · cam~ on duty at 10: OO·:_~·o ~clock on the evening of I, July- 7, · 1961 to 
···relieve Charles. For tuna t0, w.ho had been tending bar; . that· only 
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Ballantine· seven-ounce bottles of ale (known as Wnipsw) were 
kept in stock, whereas for years they did not have twelve-ounce 
bottles of Ballantine ale; that on the early morning of July 
8th) Officer Martinez asked him whether he had served alcoholic . 
beverages to Micha.el and that he stated 'No'; that when summoned 

.· to tl"l:e .magistrateu s court pursuant to a complaint, Michael denied 
· that he (Micha.el Seuss) had made service of alcoholic beverages · 
·to him on the night in question. · 

· "Charles Fortunato (employed by appellant-licensee as a 
bartender) testified that on July 7, 1961, he was on duty until 
10:00 p.m. when he was relieved by Michael Seuss; that during 
the evenin& he made no service of alcoholic beverages to the 
minors, denying that he had ever seen them before. 

"Patrick Jo Carroll (employed by Pe Ballanti~e & Sons 
as a credit supervisor) testified that, in response to a subpoena 
served on the company, he se·arched the records, but found no 
records. indicating the twelve-ounce bottles of Ballantine ale sold 
to the appellant during the year 1961; that the records- disclosed 
sale of seven-ounce bottles of ale having been sold to the said 
establishmento When questioned by the Chairman of the r.espondent_ 
Board, the witness stated that the company products are also sold 
to distributors who, in turn, sell to retail licensees, and that 
the company would have no record of such sales., 

nRaymond Seuss, son of Michael Seuss.? testified that he is 
vice-president of the appellant corporate-11.censee, and that for 
a period of three or four years, twelve~ounce bottles of Ballantine 
ale had not been purchased by the appellant~ 

"Albert Calo testified that he is now president of 
appellant corporate-licensee, and, although on --July 31 1 1961, he 
entered into an agreement to purchase the capital stock» he was · 
not aware that anything might be pending against the licensee until 
the matter was closed on October 2, 1961.. He further testified that 

•
1
on July 31, 1961, while examining the premisesll he did not find 

1.twelve-ounce bottles of Ballantine ale in stock. 

"Although Michael changed his testimony from that given in 
the magistrate's court~ I am satisfied that he told the truth 
before the respondent Board that on July 7, 19~1 he was sold 
and served alcoholic beverages by Michael Seusso Moreover, 
Richard also identified Michael Seuss as the man who served him 
alcoholic beverages at the time in questione Furthermore, I 
believe Officer Martinez's testimony that Michael, in the presence 
of Michael Seuss, identified the latter as the person who had 
served him alcoholic beverages on the ·previous evening, despite 
the fact that Michael Seuss c'ontends that at said time, the boy 
had denied such sale~ The attorney for the appellant went to 
great length in attempting to discredit the minor's testimony . 
by showing that appellant did not carry Ballantine ale in twelve­
.ounce bottles" However, conceding but not admitting this .to . be so, 
±here ~is· no"t dehial that seven-ounce bottles of Ballantine ale were 
sold by appellanto It is quite understandable that the minors 
might have become.confused regarding the size of said bottles of 
ale served to themQ 

"I have considered all of the evidence presented herein 
and find that appellant has failed to sustain the burden of 
establishing that the action of the respondent was erroneous. 
Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15. It j_s recommend.ed, there·fore, 
that appellant be found guilty of the charge, and that an order 
be_ enter_ed affirming ;;the action of the r esJ?ondent1 vacating the 
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order dated February 16, 1962, and fixing the effective dates for th 
thirty-fiv~ day suspension heretofore imposed by respondent." 

Pursuant to Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15, exceptions· 
to the Hearer's Report and written. a_rgument ther.eto were filed 
with me. by the attorney for the appellant~ 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the exhibits, the Hearer's Report and ~xceptions and 
written argument thereto~ I concur in the conclusions of the 
Hearer a.nd adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of June 1962, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same~is 
hereby affirmed; and it is further 

ORDERED that the thirty-five-day suspens:d.on heretofore 
imposed by respondent,_ and stayed during the· pendency of this 

.appeal, be restored against License C-?'70 held by Camel Club Inc., 
for premises 746 .Broadway, Newark, to commence at 2 a.m. Monday, 
June 18; 1962j and to continue in effect until t~e expiration 
of said license at midnight June 30, 1962; and it is further 

. . ORDERED that any renewal license be and the same is 
hereby suspended until 2 a~m~ Monday, July 23, 1962. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

2it DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .... NUISANCE (IMMORAL A9TIVITY, 
INDECENT.LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT,, SOLICITATION FOR PROSTITUTION) 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS '.5 FOR PLEA,~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANTHONY KOBYLARZ 
55 Lentz Avenue 
Newark, N .. ,JI/) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C·-3?9 f) issued by the Mun+cipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newarko ) 

Carl JQ Yagoda, Esqo, Attorney for licensee. 

.CONCLUSIONS 
:AND.ORDER 

Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqa, Appearing for the Divis~on of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIREC'rOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to the following charge: 

non Wednesday night, February 14, early morning 
hours of Saturday, March 10, Saturday n~ght, 
Ma.rch 10 and early morning hours of Sµnday, 
March 11, 1962, you allowed~ permitted ~nd 
suffered your licensed place of business to be 
conducted in such manner as to become a nuisance 
in that you allowed, permitted and suff~red 
lewdness, immoral activ:tty and foul, filthy and 
obscene language and conduct in and upoh your 
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licensed premises; allowed, permitted and suffered 
persons employed on your licensed premi.ses and 
other persons thereon, to make offers, overtures 
and arra~gements with male patrons to procure 

'.females to engage with them in acts of illicit 
·.-sexual irttercourse; and otherwise conducted your 
licensed place of business in a manner offensive to 
common decency and public morals; in violation of 
Rule 5 of State Regulation No" 20e" 

Licensee claims in alleged mitigation that the alleged . 
offers, overtures and arrangements were purely conversation, viz., 
a so-called "lmow jobn, with no female actually present, produced 
or ever available for purposes of prostitution. However, the 
appearance of evil is as bad as the evil itself, so far as the 
public impact of the conduct of the licensed bus1nes$ is 
concerned It 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
sixty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifty-five days. Cfa Jerry's & 
Peggyts·Bar & Grilli Incci, Bulletin 1315, Item 4 .. 

According_ly, it is, on this 12th day of June 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Lj_cense C-379, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Anthony Kobylarz, for premises 55 Lentz 
Avenue, Newark, be a~d the same is hereby suspended for the 
balance of its term, effective at 2:00 a ... m .. , Tuesday, June 19, 
1962; and it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted shall 
be and the same is hereby suspended until 2:00 a~mo, Monday, 
August 13, 1962@ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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ist f)Jerter 

MRESTSs 
·~l)' h.Jg.,Se_et 

Titllll nvmer of ~tioos ffilti"r~~·oo 
· Lh;msee$ md ie;~toyaa$. 

Bootl <llflfi!eni 
M\DC Agent i ~t;if soo~rtcw 

SEX ZIJR.ES~ 
. Naltor t7~.M~l~~ "" ~~n~ 

4
" frvtk~ 

Stiil~ ~ o~~r 50 gall~ 
.., 50 ~c! \Qn~ tJJr undar 

Nash ,.. iaUr.r.1s 
O~~till®d ~lC~liG b~~riilg~$ - gallons 
Wine <C g~Al~ 
Brewed malt. llalcoho~. l~ b®V®rage~ .., ~all~ 

RETAIL.. L.lct.NSEESs 
Pr~m•~~s in$p~ted 
Pr0Elise~ i-.ihere ~A~~h9! if; bwer~e!\ uere gwged 
Bottl~s g~ed 
Promi~s i1h~re lliol.rdi~s 111ere f~ 
Violations f ~Ul\\d 

unqualified ®v.iployee~ 
Re~o #;JS $f@l t10t p1;mted 
Apipll~erti~ copy not ~vaUab!(t 
Prohgbit@d $fi{?n~ 
Disposal ~er@Gt ft~~$Sary 
Other rnercirnn·~ ~ 1~ ~1.1Slh1~as 
!wpraper beer 'W'i;i.tli$ 
Other \! i oh1t i li'r"~~ 

SYAT£ LACENSE.ES~. 
Pram!ses hu1pecteci --
L.Bcmee ~ppHe~i'8<J1r.m ~nv~sH2~ted 

CO~AINTSi 
Compiainb as!$5gn~d forr hwe.~tigaitaoo 
1nvestig~ti"n$ ro~h't~d 
lrwestog~ti~s p~i~g 

LAfJORATORV~ 
MUJl )?$'G$ ~~ 
R~f!lls fr~~ la~~~ed prami~~ ~ ~ott§e~ 
Bottle9 Froo \JnU~&n$~d pnmislils 

67 
28 
'8 
l 

2 

1,159 
ltl87 

11&7) 

iDENHflCATKOth 
Crh~~nal fi~g@rpdS"d' eclG·rrH fnt:atioM ~G . 25 
fll0f!Ofl3 nng@fprint~d for nan=cdmin~l purposes 1,027 
Ident. cant@cb mooe Q/@ther enfce·eement agencld 115 
KY identaf ieatiGF~~ vi~ NJ st~te Police tel~t~ 

OISC!Pl..INARY PROCEEOl~~Si 
C'5es 'ti.atU$~i tt~d fo ~<nf ci i~u~l 5 t fies 

Violatal)ns hiil!f@Av~ 
SFl!le. d!.w h~g pr@M.bH~~ hiWJr~ 
Sale i·o minors 
f(ilUuro 1'~ t;l@se prem., wring. prohibited hrs. 
Posse$sang c:M Hect boor (m.. A lcensee) 
Sale fo ~'°~ .. -'Jl\lt$ by club . 
S@r'tlitee to ~~ st ihtl b~ Ooeal reso) 
Eq:,loyin2 f ®~!e b2rt~der (loGal r~9) 
Ssl0 of alco be\/So on ~r®dit (~ocel reg.) 

1 
1 

PermUting hoshilSSe$ oo s>remi:ses 1 
f~~lUf~ t~ effor~ V!Q~ ont~ prell. 6Jring proho hrs •. o 

L9eensoo wcwh:io@ ~U~ onfoxieated .. 
Ceses in~tfitutecl at i.H\!GSl«s · 100' 
Vio~aH~m~ sn~clvecl 150 

Possessing. 1 O·q,Jor not ·~Ti.1ly hbeled .15 
Sale t~ minor$ 21 

<Sale di;r ang proh!bU'i)d hovrs lo 
Permitth~g lothiff'~ @ei'tvi·h1 on prefllllses ' · 
BevertJge TIJl.'it L.ml!J norb-Coq>l h.1ilC<t 17 
PernUtang h~mrnl ~·Uvi'&if en pr~nises; 6 
Cond!Jct9ng b!Jshu~ss ~s $ nvlsmoo ~ 
Hindedng hwest!gat!oo ' 
Per~!tting bo~<~~.kin~ (!f1l pre~ise$ ' 
Sale below fAAcyd ~r~~~ 3 
Fraud and fr(ll))f . . ' 
r-eriaitt ~ ng foul l a~ag~ on pr~i ses 1 
Per~ittlng hos·t~ss adlvit1 cm prem!ses 6 
Possessing eoottiaceptl 1Je., on premises 5 
Pormi tHng gvmbl inti? on priarmi:se~ · · 1 
fellvre fo clt)3e prnm. d~'drog prohibited hours 4 
-Sale fo into,\dc.0t~d porsuns 1 
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2nd Quarter ''d Qu$rfer ~th Quarter 
!£L._ttov .Dec •. JWl.f eb •. 118£! N!.r .... f'fJY. .JJne 

66 
57 
29 

' l 
. ' 1,630.00 

29a .. ~1 
18.08 
ll6.:>0 

l,&65 
1,,869 

'0P254 
229 
25.~ 
58 
88 

?~ 
... 
8 
I& 

27 

1& 
20 

1,1,; 
ld;~) 

590 
115 
11 

'2 
710 
568 ., 
.,SQ 

'' 20 
8 

2 

l 
1 

A 

... 
1 
1 

,,7oq.oo 
5,.au 
2,.61t5 
;~-276 

2~1oi 
117"5 

2a,2a; 
,35 
'89 
102 

l'~ w 
l() 
10 
6 
.2 
~8 

92 
28 

1,,,7 
lt.'28 19i.) 

657 
77 
90 
18 

74, 
59' 
~l 

~9 
5, 
28' 
18 
·~ ·-
I.,. 

l 
,2 

... 
'10 u, 
17 
·20 
121 

' 5 
·l 
15 

' I ' :2 

i ' 

' I 2· 
2 

l 

2 
1 
1 

1,050.00 
19·705 1&.,oa. 

u,,.505 
2·,59, 
1,696 

27,a25 

'°' a.01 
128 

~ 
29 
12 1, 
1 

61 

57 
52 

1,242 
11281 

179 

778 
116 
152 

21 
1,~ 

~ 

5' 
57 
55 
15 
l 

. 1 
2 

~ 

1 
1 

881DH 
1,0 
29 
21 
l& 
1 
Q 

5 

!· 
' 2 

' ? 
1 

2 

•Includes one Cl!nC<lHati,:bn pr~eedine .. license h1provtdently l'ssued fn. vl··3latton of state Li•itation lew. 
«~t~].a"tChH,ies tlffo c~nceU~tll)fr, proceedings ... licenses li~rovtdently issued (l) In vlobtiQll of State L.imitation 

L~.11 (2) to elub not bona f Ide. . . · 
~>h.,!11clvde~ ono C311CeU~t8oni proceeding .... Ueense l11PrtWldentl1 Issued upon fal:ic applloatlon f thd by othtif 

tlym 1 l Centl6$~ . 



BULLE'I1IN 1464 PAGE 
Ast Quadlllr 2r~ Q.Je.!der 'rd av~1rtc:ir 4th QUerter 

~!)! ~Yil.~ ~tl'f.!.Q.~~~mn:f~~ f$?rQM!Y ~ 

OlSClel.IN.ARY PROC.EE'.DlNgs (tontinved) 
Coses inst H"t"d at iv i ~I on (Coot i 1~.Jed} 

Servi~t t•i> women et tha bar (11><:al rogo) a 1 2 
Unauthorized trmsporh't i oo :t 1 1 
AppllcPJtloan copy not on premises l .2 1 -Pcs:sessil\i Indecent l\iatter "" ' 1 
Unqualified e~!Qyee$ 2 l' .. ... 
Sele out31dtt ~cope of lloenso ! 1 1 
Pienalttine brewa ot~G· Oi'~ premises ,., ! 1 
Del Ivery ~• thout bM~,· f Ide lnvolc:• 2 
Substitut!nQ drink Qthcr than ~rdered 2 
SOltt:ltor..per~l'tht @nQ~lnQ In cond!Jct pre. to eq>l• .... 2 .. .. 
Fravd In eppllcetlQn · l l 
f'ellvre to afforgf vie~ wri~ prchibit·td t\our3 l & 
ConblnutiQn ~ale l 1 
Sale at d t .icovnt l 1 
failure to file ncif Ice of chanQu in application i l 
Permlttln&1 prostitute$ on pre11i.ses ... ... 2 
Sinil~ trwtance of other ~iolatil)fls ' ' 8· 8 

Cases brought b~ lftUJllChHtUtles M Olin h~Athiti'IG lind 
reported to Oavl$lon ,7 

l~ 61 ,0 
Vlolatll)fts involved 112 75 72 

Sale to 11~noni 20 40 '2 "' PerAittil'li bre~! ~tc~ on pr@ali$eS 5 ~ ? l S$1Q <!iJron~ pr@hlbit~ hour$ 2 ~ !O 
Conduct 6 nfl bus i noss as e nu h~ence ' z Hinderi, !nY~stillsrtiim 2 Q 1 
fatlvre o cAose pr~mft durinQ prohib~ted hours '4 ! ' Failure to afford v~~~ into pree. during · 

prohibited hours ' ' ... 
Permitting gamblins on pregises 2 ll 1 
Per~itf i~ lottert activity on premliea 2 l l 
Perial ttinri? h111noral llcth1it)( on pref(\Ji.~e( 1 2 
Barter~dar w l thout ~den n Fi c~t e on ear d local res a.) A 2 
Per,QittAn~ foul lang~age an preooi~es l ! 
Unq.aallriecl e~)loyees 1 l· 
Si~le it1stance o other ~eol~ti,~ns l ' ' 5 

HEARINGS HELD AT OIVISl~N~ 
Tot~l nvMber of hear8n~s h@ld 1 ;51 1,7 124 131 ---

Appeab 20 AS 21 18 
Oiscipl~nwiry procoodinfls 11 19 69 78 
El laibU I ty A~ 2; 2, 2' 
SelZIJres 7 12 4 ' Tax revocat orYM l!) ; 5 -
Applications for Hem~ 2 ' STATE LKCENSES AND P.EfUUTS .tSSOO)g 

Total null!ber i$~d ~ .. 525 4,615 2lP9~6 2l,617 
Licenses 577 8 7 9 
Solieitorso permbts u., 152 168 2,775 
£~loymF>..nt per1$i ·ts 980 719 ~72 3r;252 
DI apos~l per mo b 267 ;uz 199 !p~l Social affair ~rmaf$ 19,29 A,16 9'4 
'1 inc periai fa a 902 5 ' Niseell&l&cuS ~r~lt$ ll2 568 ~07 711' 
Transit lnsi~ni@ 50 saia 64 12el~' 
Transit cert4fa~at~$ 45 4! 69 lbll!S 

OFFICE Of AMUS£!"£MT GA.~:S CONTR~;, 
License!} nss\.nld 10 90 248 21' 
Pre11ises lnspet.:teci ri,291 l 5f~ Pramhes; btw.n t1iohit!ons klare found l~ 
t&Jruber of v i •:hl at a onSi f ovnd 2A ... 2, 
Enforce~t files est~U~ u~z lH ~2 22 
Oimeip!ioorr pro¢126<.Hngs inijtlh~t~d 

V6oletions §rwo~ved 9 
RedempUon for pro:ze ~Y •• H!nderona Orwest'sgat~itm 2 ... .., 
Oper .elt ens coretrol 1 ed ge~ A 
O~eratina ~ame not ~ith~n eer.tAfiGetion 1 

. C arge tn eMc~S$ Qf 2')¢ per 12ntry 1 
cases brought bf wunleipaUth~s on own ~1llDt6iatlv.e end 
reported·-'0' Div $IM l 

Vlolatian §m'Qll•1ed1 opera~!t'lfl unl loonsed fJ~ A .... 
Hearines held mt Oiv~siilln · ' ' ... 

Wll .. LIA" li>WE DAVIS 
Dtrect~r of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Co•a3siqner of A9Jse11ent Ga•s C:oni·rol 

7. 
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1~ 
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e 
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!} 

' 2 
2 

12 
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77 

~ 
29 2, 
5 
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~.705 
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21100. 
1~1299 ,,,;e 

6~1 
1,8!7 ,5 
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~ 
2 
A 
1 
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ADVERTISING ·- JOINT ADVERTISEMENT OF. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
AND OTHER MERC HAl\TDISE - REFERENCE TO HSALEH PRICES .... 
REQUIREMENT OF INCJ.USION OF LEGEND "ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
'ARK N01r SALE PRICED" IN TYPE SIZE EQUAL TO LARGEST USED 
IN ALCOHOJ_.I_C BEVERAGE PORTION OF ADVERTISEMENT G 

NOTICE To:ALL RETAIL LIC~NSEES: June 13» 1962 

This Divl.sion has recently. found increasing instances 
in which retail licensees have engaged in misleading, grossly 
sensational and other improper advertising of· alcoholic beveragese 
As the trade is aware.)l this Division has;, since _repeal, niade ar;i.d 
enforced In.any rulings and regulations pertaining to the ad-
·vertising of alcoholic beverages and hasj -in the main, been 
successful in its efforts to halt misleading anQ. othe.r harmful 
adve·rtising w"i"th a so=far resultant la.ck of adv~rse · public cri ticisj 
Our objective in seeking to preserve the advertising privileges 
now afforded licensees is best exemplified by the current 
regulation contained in Rule 6(g) of _State Regu+ation Noc 21 which 
:prohibits any licensee from making v1any statement of, or reference· 
to, price which is deceptiv.e or ·misleading .or. tends to deceive 
or.mislead or which stresses and features a pecvniary appeal in -
a blatant or gaudy ma:nnero" 

More and more recurrently 9 howeverj my attention is 
being brought t.o advertisements in c'ircula~s, . newspapers,. 
shopping guides and similar media which, while jointly 
adv·ertising alcoholic beverages wt th· other mercantile .1 terns, 
contain sensational and blatant captions and statements 
purporting to offer merchandise at sale and.discount prices, 
for example~ VYI,ow Discount Prices n;; "Two Day Salen j) "Reduced 
Pri.cesn, 1~Decoration (or other holiday) Sale" j etc a Such 
statements are replete throughout these adverti;sements a~d, whether 
so intended or not~ create. the distinct impress~on to the public 

·that alcoholic beverages are included in the nsaleY1 and are. 
avaj_lable at reduced pr~ces or. during limited p~riods of time at 
special pricesa Not only does the entire format of these ad­
-.vertisements stress and feature a. pecuniary app:ea1 but it is 
misleading in creating the inference that alcoh~lic beverages 
are available at the advertiser's store at barg

1

ain: prices not 
available elsewhere.)' whereas, in fact, the alconolic beverages 
are generally available throughout the state at' the same.minimum· 
consumer price or;i if private or exclusive .bral'l;ds, may.be . · 
advertised at only the filed minimum consumer p'rice during ·the 
then prevailing ·quarter annual periede · 

Following admonishments to various licensees that ·-joint 
advertisements of the abov·e nature must specifically negate any 
implication of alleged "sales" of ·alcoholic beverages, persistent· 
attempts have been made to perpetuate this objectionable type. 
of advertising through feeble attempts to circumvent the 
regulations by including legends ostensibly to meet our req~uire­
ments but in such small type or in the use of such language as 
to be insufficient in negating the repeated and bold state-
ments elsewhere in the advertisements pertaining to sale, special 
or discotmt prices J I am JI therefore, led to tl(,e conclusion that 
effective control ca.n be accomplished only by. ~nsisting that 
licensees must either discontinue alcoholic beverage advertisements 
in conjunction with the advertising of other ttems or must 
clearly and affj_rma.tively rebut any inference ~hat alcoholic· 
beverages are among sale items in a much·more prominent. manner 
than that heretofore attempted.. , 

, Accordingly, it is ruled that retail liQensees, when 
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advertising their alcoholic beverage businBsses in circulars, 
shopping guides, combination advertisements 1.n newspapers or 
similar media .purporting to offer other items at special sale 
or discount pric,.es, mu.st include a statement in any section 
devoted to advertising alcoholic beverages, clearly and 
affirmatively rebutting any inference of special sales so far 
as alcoholic beverages are concerned. Such statement· shall 
be made.in letters of the same size and prominence as the 
large~t of any letters used in advertising the alcoholic 
beverage business and shall be expressed by the use .of language 
stating··that "Alcoholic Beverages Are Not Sale Pri~ed" or such 
similar language as shall first meet with my approval before 
being put to use.· 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
15 DAYS. ·' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

AUNT KATE 1S., INCc 
t/a AUNT KATE'S 
·Highway #206 
Byram Township 
PO RD Stanhope, N. Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-11, issued by the Township 
Committee of Byram Townshipe 
---------------------------------------

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) AND ORDER 

) 

) 

Robert W. Wolfe, Esqo, Attorney for Licensee. 
Ed\vard Fo Ambrose, Esq<P.9 Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herei.n: 

"Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

. 'On Sunday,, February 11, 1962, yc:>u sold, 
served and delivered and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the sale, service and delivery 
of alcoholic beverages, directly or in­
directly, to persons under the age of twenty­
one (21) years, vize, Barbara---, age 18, and 
Stanley ---, age 19, and allowed, permitted . 
and suffered the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages by such persons in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation.of Rule 1 
of State Regulation No. 20" t .. 

"The evidence given at the hearings held herein on 
April 24, 1962 and May 9, 1962 establishes that the minors, 
Barbara ---, age 18, and Stanley ---,·age 19, were in the 
licensed premises on the date in question. The sole issue . 
is whether they were sold, served and delivered and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the consumption of such beverages by 
the licensee., · · 
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uw Stanley ; --- P born Jmie 9, 1942, · testified that he had 
V·isi ted the above named ·premises on ·several occasions and, 
on the night in:question, came to the tavern accompanied by 
two girls and a!boy named Jimmyo· He identified the minor, 
B.arba:ra, as on.e!of those who accompanied htm11 He stated that 
he theµ entered!the premises alone, be~ause he was looking for 
a. fr jAend .!) • and, \f hen he dldn wt re turn for some time, the members 
of his pa~ty We$t in look for him~ He noticed that Barbara was 
s·ea ted at the b~r . drinking~ but he couldn wt tell what she was 
drinking e The f ollowtng questions ·were asked of him: 

Q Q Q Do you remember whether you had 
i 

anytl~ing to 
drink? 

I 

A., No~ I do not remember a 
I 

QQ Would you say you.did or you did not~ er you 
don~t remember.,•? 

I 

Ao I dohVt remember.o 

He left the tavern with the other members of nJ party, and 
thereafter was involved in an autmnobile accide1S.t. He admitted · 

·on'cross-examination that he had been convictedjof crime and, 
indeed, was pr·epently serving time in the Morris County Jail 
for a criminal offense~ · 1 

! 
VYBa:rbara; .. -,··- testified that she ls 18 ye9-rs of age, and, 

in the company.pf Stanley, her gi.rlfriend .Elizapeth ---, and .a 
friend named Jimmy (whose last name she could nq)t recall), she . 
came to the 1ic~nsed premises .. She remained inithe automobile with 
her two friends· while Stanley decided to go j~nto the tavern to -
look for a friend of hi.sc> Aft~r a~out twenty minutes, Jimmy left 
the car and wen;t into the licensed premises, refurning shortly 
thereafter~ Af~er waiting awhile, he again ent~red the tavern 
and, when he re'turned,!I it was agreed that the t~1.ree of them 
would go into the taver~ to wait for Stanley tolrejoin them. 
They seated. themselves at the bar and ordered drinks· from the 
.bartendt?.r, la t.e;r ldentified as J-oseph LeMin.. BArbara ordered 
a Scotch and wa!ter:; Eliza beth ordered a non-alcbholic drink 
~nd Ji.m ordered1: a drink; and these three dr:l.nks I were. paid for 
'by Jim" The ba:rtender dtd not ask her anything I about her age, · 
nor did she ,mad!e any representation to him either orally or in 
writing with re!spect thereto.. While she was dr~nking, she 
noticed that st:anley was talking to so;me girl a~ the bar, and 
he was.drinking, but she did not identify the contents of the 
g.lass he .wa's. ho:Iding during this episode" 1 

I 

non cros!s·-examination; she stated that, after she had had 
her drink~ her !friend approached Stanley and requested.that he 
leave and take :them home.. They :left ·the premises shortly the;re­
after and, some· time duri.ng the evenj_ng, were involved in .an 
accident ... · She :was in the hospital for two or three weeks and 
thereafter was ire~uested by ABC agents to identify ·the bartender. 
Because of her 1nervous and physl1cal con~ltion, :she asked with 
trepidation~ ~What :1.f I am not sure?' However,: wnen the con-. 
fronta tion was 1'.made, she unhesitatingly pointedl to LeMin as the 

. man who served jher on th:.t t. ·evening'" 
. I . 

uurt was :further developed 1 that this wi tn:ess had been 
treated by a psychiatrist for a short period foir her lnervous 
_conditionv Q · S:ije denies that sJ.:ie was mentally alffected by the 
several· accide~ts in which she was involved~ The last accident, 

i 
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incidentally, resulted in a neck injury which caused her to we_ar 
a brace during these proceedings and she was in some pain. The 
witness insisted that the only real help that she had sought 
from a psychiatrist was occasioned by certain personal problems, 
which had their genesis in her home$ She also suffered temporary 
blindn~ss due to shock resulting from the accident, but this 
in no way ?ffected per memory, nor, certainly, with respect to 
the incidents occuri·ing on the date alleged herein. 

"Elizabeth, age 18, born November 29, 1943, substantially' 
corrob0rated the testimony of Barbara.- She stated that on the 
night in question, they had been looking around for some time 
for her fiancee (whom she subsequently married), and when they 
arrived at the licensed premises, Stan entered and remained in 
there for a period of time. It was very cold in the car and 
they decided to go into the prem1.ses and have a drink. They 
seated them·selves at the bar and, .while she was served a lemo11. 
soda, Barbara ordered a Scotch and water which was paid for by 
Jim with the ten-dollar bill which he produced. The bartender, 
LeMin, accepted the money 1 made no inquiry with respact to her 
age, or to Barbaraws age, nor did he require any representation, 
written or oral~ regarding Barbar~•s agee She saw Barbara drink 
the Scotch and water and she observed that Stan was sitting 

·on the opposite side of the bar t'.alki:q.g to a waitress whom she 
identified as dne Beverly Reed 1 an 1employee of the licenseee 
She stated that he had a glass of beer in his hand and was 
drinking.. On cross~~examination, she stated that the contents 
of the glass which Stanley was holding had an amber color wtth 
a 'head~ on it·and, from her observation, it was, very clearly, 
beer. She identified LeMin a~ the person who s~rve~ them on 
that nighta These questions were asked: 

VQ~ Did you observe that glass (referring to the 
glass held ~Y Stari)? _ · 

A., Yes111 

Q" What was in it? 

A" Beer., 

QG D:l.d you see.what he did with the bee.r'? 

A .. He drank lit .. 

Qe Then you say after he drank ilt--

A .. He got up and we left .. ' 
"ABC Agent D testified that he, accompanled by Agent N and 

Stanley, visited the licensee rs premises on February 13, 1962. · 
and, at that time, Stanley identified LeMin as the barte~der who: 
served him on February 11,. 196·2. LeMin at that time admitted 
that he was on duty, that he remembered seeing Stanley, but did 
not know whether he served him any alcoholic beveragese 

"This agent returned to the premises on February 27th . 
with Barbara and, at that time, Barbara· identified LeMin as the 
bartender who served her on the night in question. LeMin, 
after being identified, stated, 'I can't say if I sold her 
alcoholic beveragesio Nor was he even sure that she came 
intd the premises on the date charged herein. LeMin refused to 
give a statement, but he did admit that.he was tending bar on 
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the evf.min.g of ~'ebrua.ry 11, 1962~ 

ViJoseph teMin.5' testify:tng on: .. behalf of 't:h.~ lic'ensee j 
admitted . that he was bartender on February 11 JJ ·IJ.:962, but denied 
that he had ser~led any alcoholtc beve-r.age·s to apy minors ·and, 
more s.pecificaEly, the minors i"nvol ved in th:i.s action. He 
stated th~t Stanley came in, entered into a disbussion with 
Beverly· Reed, a.f waitress employed on the premis~s,· and that this 
c.onver·sation to:ok about forty minutes& At. no time during the· 
evening. did he :serve Stanley any drinks c In fabt, he denied that 
Stlaney. ev-en sa;t at the bar~ rather that the cohversa tion 
referred to tool:c place wh.:tle they were srb.ari.dj_ng: about four or 
five feet from the bar.. ' 

I 

non eros!s-exa.nd.na tion, he adml tted that !the two females 
entered the pre]n:tses .~ but they _were unaccompanH-)d by any male, 
a.nd they did no:t seat t~~mselves at the baroi sjtanley leftsi after 
concluding hi.s ~conversa t.ion with the waitress, fin the company of 
these two girls,, He '\rigorously denled th.at either of the girls 
had ordered.:lenfon soda.Ii lnslsting that Seven-Up/ j_s not lemon 

. , soda and v there: is e. dif'ferel'.1Cf3 of night and day between lemon 
soda and Seven-irp $ ,; I 

?tQn cros!p~~examinationjl he was asked poinbedly whether 
·he, served Starilrey any drinks, to which he replifJd, v I ·remember 
-seeing Stanley ;in the place but. I do not know whether I served 
him any alcohol';ic beverages' 0 He again denied ~hat at the time· 
or c·onfronta.tio:n by the agents with Barbara,q anything was , 
mentioned a.bo-u.t'. his havj_ng allegedly· served or ~old any 
alcoholic beverages to tl'd.s minc.n" o He stated that he had no · 
idea why the :J . .r{ter1i"iew took place at a.11 o He wks merely asked 
by the agent tO: state how old he thought Barbara wasjl and his 
reply was th.at :'she was a.bout 23 or 2·5 years of a,1 ge' but nothing 
else was asked 10.f him, as he described it:. VHe: just asked me 
that one questjJon a.nd then they went away~ He ljust stood there, 
and in a couple; of minutes he left' ,,, [ 

HAndre-w· :A {I Vernic.ek, a. vice-..prestdent orl the corporate~ 
·licensees test:L,fled t.ha t he was on duty that nilgb.t and that he 
did not observ~ any drinks ieing served ~ither l~o Stanley or 
to Barbara. G He d:i.d observe· the two females ·enter the slde 

· door and stand ;a·wh:lle, but he was tn· charge of jthe kitchen and 
made no consta.tjt observations of their a-ctiv1 tiles o He testifi_ed 
further that there was only one other person in the bar, John 
Kramer-, on thi~ night., On cross-~examinatj.on, ne admitted that 

. he saw these g~rls 'a few seconds, a few minute
1

s w P and did not 
hear any conver.sa.tion between them and Stanley m: He did see 
Stanley leave ~he premises alone o I 

"Beverli Reed, the waitress employed by 'the corporate-
1.icensee, stated that Stanley came· into the pre1mises and 
started a conversati.on with her .11: ·informJ.ng her ltha.t he had ·two· 
girls ~:mt in tl}e car waiting for h~m, and ~hat 1one of them ·. 
accompanied him because they were look1.ng for Ji.er. boyfriend.· 
She denled that Stanley had anything to drink qr even that he 
sat at the bar !.during his entire· stay in the p~emisese On 

·cross-examina q .. on, she testified .that neither one of the girls 
came over to Stanley to speak to· him during thd entire period· 
of their conve~sation, which lasted somewhere ~etween thirty: 
an.d forty minutes·" - I - · 

' . i . 

HJ'ohn Kl~amer testified that he has been la patron of the 
co.rpora te-~liceP,.see for several yea.rs, and. has ~inner a bout five. 
times a week t~erein~ He testified substantialli in the same vein 
as Miss Reed., :He saw Stanley i_n the premises speaking t.o Miss 
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Reed, but.at no time ·was· he seated at. the .. bar, .. nor did he consume 
any alcoholic. beverages·. He e$timates that their conversati.on . 
in this ~tanding position tqok plaqe about ·thirty· ·miriute·$ ~.·~He , _. 
then saw- the: two ,females, including· Barbara, enter· the .i>'r~m.is·es. alone, 
~accompanied. _by any male, and at no_ time. were they serv~~- c:bY.... . ,· , 
.:[j~M+n •.. _He ciid. hec;ir. one of. the girls: :address· a'· remark, tcr:B.ta~le',Y:{ · · · 
. 9p .. c.ross~examfna tion, he :reaffirmed that these·· .two -:·g1:rrs '.:catne_._-:iii·,·:.··. 
_and .r~main~~ 1n· one spot. until they finally left· "the pr_e.m:t.ses·. · :·.: : 

, . . " .. "Thw·,· :we ·have. the .afflrmative tes,-timony. ~r the b1,/isiort¥·s ''_ 
. •itn~sses ~1th respect to the events whi~h transpired on th~-d~t~·: · 
'charged," .. sharply denied· by the· witnesses for the corporate- . , , . 

. ·licensee ... Having observed the demeanor of Barbara. and· Elizabeth, : 
~.and· having heard their .testimony,. I am considerably impressed"·· .. 
-"with their forthrightness; candor and absence of rancor; these· 
. girls had .neve_r been· to these premises bef·ore the n~ght in question, 

.. ~pd cer~ain~y had __ no manifest reason,· nor: any ulterior motive 
·::·for· inculpa_ting_ .the -licensee~ · 

; ':"This. _was. p~rticu1arly' true of Barbara, whoj. under:: . 
. '.:Vigorous and searching cross.;...e:'Jt:aniina~ion by able. counsel. for 

· · .. the _·li_censee·,. testified es_sentially' to the. pertineht'..fa.c·~s .. · 
'Without wavering .. _ or" equivocation(I · It .was unforttin:ate· that a ... 

. · ·~d~_term~ried_ .ef(~rt was. made :to "reflect· upon her .. i:nental condition·':.· ,, 
:" ~s l:i-av~ng some: po.ssib1e. effect :U,po_n ht?r recollection;· of memory~·.·. · .. 
. . ·It.:· is· abundantly clear tha.t my_.analysis of· her testimony': i:q.~ . · . ''· 
·:· dicates that she ·had substantial ·recall and ·testified in-.accurate· 

..... ·d~tB;il .to .the ·event-s .that transpired. . , · .. · ,,:· 

_. . . ''Both· she and· Eliza be.th. testified· that :·they ... w~re ::·:t'I1:.~the;., · · · 
·_·._ :.taver.n ·on February 11th ·and were .seated at the.:bar- .. an~ oonstlined 
· b~·verages .: . Elizabeth was ·frank ·to admi.t that she-. d;d· ,11·ot :_ · .. ·'. ... 

-._consume· ~ .. ny ·alcoholic: beverages;, ,.but· .that· Barba·ra. did- ·ord~r·,. and: .. 
was served by .LeMin, a Scotch.-and ·soda·, which she consumed .• ·.Both·. 
of.these ·witnesses testified .that. they :were nqt requir~d tO'.make- .. :-· 

.. · any ;repre~enta tion · or~lly or· written, with ·res.pect-. to_. the:J.r. ·age.s •. 
''. ';, • 1 • • • • ' •• •• • •• ' '· , ,,."··' 

._"Stanley was les.s ·than forthright." He .. admi t.ted that.he .·· ·, · .· . 
was "in· the tavern, but that he just couldn't remember: whether· .. · · 

.·_·.heVhad. been served or consume.a any· alcoholic· beverages .• · . At rto . . . 
".point, however; did he. categorically deny that he ·might>have .... 
:_constimed ~hem.· His general: attitude and · suddt§n loss of memory . 
. of ah. incident- occurring just several months ago, ~s partic~arly ·, 
·emphasized when contrasted with his action 0:ri the· da te1 ·of:· . ~ .. ' .. <", .. < 
confrontation with the bartender on February 11th. At that·tlmej 

. according to ABC Agent D, tqe bartender came to the window of the ... 
· · automobile in which Stanley _.was. seatede Stanley then. identified: 

·: .. L.eMin and stated that-LeMin was the one·who. sold him alcoholic · ,_. ... 
:·,.·beverages on February 11th. I am convinced that his ·obvious . 

" ,· hostility at this .hearing manifested a .. deliberate intention- to' . , ··. 
·"· ...... be uncooperative; -his equivocation, together wit_h his ·:prior":canvic·-.-. 

.: tio:n· o(.·c·rime,- se·rious~y affec~~ his ·credib~lity asi-a witnes·s.. "· 

, . · ·. '.'·"However; the law· is clear. that· proof. of ari.·· unl~wful.~ sale .. -.. 
· - of intoxicating· liquor may1be proved· by witnesse·s oth~r.~han the .. 

. purchaser. 48 C .J. Se, paragraph .349, ~ t .page 501 e" Thils ,_ ·the 
· testimony was affirmatively. elicited from lfoth Barbara and · 
':Elizabeth -that Stanley was seated at the bar and was drinking 
·beef _from a gl~s s which he was holding., The bar was .clea'.['lY_ · 
.delineated, adequately lighted, and clearly described. by' . 
Elizabeth, during. her cross-exaljlina tion. Barbara stated, •Yes.,· 
J Saw·him.c:lr.;l.nking.·· I don.•-t- know what it was he was d:rtnking, 
1.t could have be en . anything ' • 

' ,- ' • ,' I ' ' .. ' 

"Ho.wev.er-, :.Eliz.~be:th' s. t.:estintony was much· clearer· bn that 
.·_;··p<H~ht.· ·Testlm6nyrell1ting:·tci'thf;J i~entific~tions of liquor·-~· clai~ed. 

.: .. ·: 
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to have been bought by the pro-secuting witnesses is admissible. 
G.riff]:.~_9tate, 61 S ~W 6 2nd 509', 124 Tex. Cr. 233 ;' Ewing v. 
State, 4.9 SaWo 2nd 450e I am convinced that, from the testimony 

. of these two witnesses, which was: not seriously contradicted 
by that of Stanlay, that Stanley was in fact served with 
alcohoiic bevera.g1es and was consuming the same on the. night in 
question!l . IL~_ OLty:eri, Bulletin 1329, Item 4o 

~VThe testimony of the licensee's witnesses was far less 
im.pressivea IdcenseeVs witnesses: state that these girls were 
tmaccompanied by a male companiorn at the time of their v~si t to 
these premisesJ yet even Stanley,:recalcitrant ahd hesitant on 
other j.mportan.t points, adnii ts that he was accompanied· to the 
said premlses by a man whose first name ts Jim~ Beverly Reed and 
Kr~mer both testified that Stanley was in the tavern for a 
constderable length _of time and had a conversation with Miss 
Reed for about forty minutes, butt that a.t no time dt'd he ever 
seat himself." at the bar(> This is~ contrary to the normal experience 
of ma.nkind and seems highly unreasonable in the light of the 
totality of the picture herein presented~ Does it seem logical . 
that Stanley would carry on a conversation for forty minutes with 
an employee :ln a. standing position .four or five feet away from 
the bar without approaching the bar or at least making a request 
for some beverage? I do not think sol\ 

nr,eMin.Vs credibility i-s further affected by his narrative 
of the confrontation with .. Barbara and· Stanley~ . He stated that he 
knew of no rea,son why such confrontations were made by the ABC 
agents, 1ttho 1 t is tes t:tfied c:learI"y identified th~ID.sel ves and 
certainly must have informed him and the manager of these 
premtses of the reason for this activity,, It is straining 
credulity to accept his version of' this episode, particularly 
since he· has been employed for many years as a bartender, and 
surely knew that these ABC agents were there on a specific. 
assignment" Curlosity alone.ll if nothtng elsejl would have 
prompted :Lnquiry" I am sure it did--and that he tmderstood, 
prec1sely, the nature of. the bus:.iness at hand,, It would be 
also noted that, with respect to Stanley, LeMin does not deny 
that he served him an alcoholic beverage, but mer.sly states that 
he does not recall whether he did or not. 

"There was considerabl~ evidence with respect to the 
incidents occurring before these minors came to these licensed 
premises, and what transpired after they left, ipcluding its 
tragic aftermath, as reflected in the testimony herein. Such 
evidence is relevant and mate~rial and established a realistic 
continuity and credence to what transpired in the premises. 

- Cf,, Re 011.vetlr. _g~u:gra; Commonweal th Vo Trimarchi·, 2 Atl. '540, 
13.3 Paa Super~. 307; 48 C~J .. So ·at P?-ge 508 .. 

"After considering the ·evid~nce, the exhibits and the 
oral argument of coUJ1sel herein, II.am persuaded and conclude 
that the Dj_v:tsj_on has established the truth of the charge by a 
fair preponderance o:f the beli·evable evidence G Freud & Pi ttala 
V0 Davisj 64. N0J~,, Super., 242, 165 Atlo 2nd 850 (1960) .'' I, 
therefore, recommend, that the licensee be found guilty as 
chargedo 

UJ..1icensee has no pri'or ·adjudicated record
1
., It is 

further recommended, therefore, that an order be. entered 
suspendlng licensee~s licenS'e for fifteen days, the minimum 
penalty for sale of alcoholic beverages to two·m1nors, both 
of whom are 18 years of age or over. Re Holiday· Cocktail 

t " ' Lounge~_QQ.rn,f) 1 Bulle ,in 11~09, Item 4., 
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I have been informed by couns.el for the licensee that he 
waives the right to file written exceptions to Hearer's Report 
as permitted under Rule 6 of State Regulation Noa 16. 

After carefully considering the evidence and the argument 
of counsel, I concur in the conclusions of the Hearer and adopt 
them as my conclusions herein. Hence I find the licensee guilty 
as charged11 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of ,June 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-11, 
issued by the Townshj.p Committee of Byram Township. to 'Aunt 
Kate 1 s, Inc.,, t/a Aunt K~ te vs, for premi.ses on Highway #206 j 
Byram Towns.hip, be and the same is hereby suspended for the 

. balance of its term effective at 5 aomo Mon.day, Jun~ 18, 1962; 
. and it is further 

,··~ . 
ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted shall 

"" be and the sam.e is hereby suspended until 5 a .mo Tue·sday ~ 
July 3, 1962. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .... SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED Ji.,OR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 lWR PLEA" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
'Proceedings against 

CHARLES WAI,Z 
t/a THE CUZZINS 
99 Cllcean Avenue 
Jersey City, N~ J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail. Consumptj.on ) 
License C-414, i.ssued ·by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of .Jersey Citya 

Licensee, Pro sev 

CON6lLU8IONS 
.AND ORDER. 

Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage-Control~ 

· BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alle~ing that on. 
May 21, 1962, he sold three containers of beer to a 19-year-old 
minor, in .violation of Rule 1 of State Regula tj_on No~ 20" 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten dayse Re Sabo, Bulletin 1449, 
Item 3 .. 

Aacordingly, it is, on this llth·day of June, 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-414, 
· issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

the City of Jersey City to Charles Walz, t/a The Cuzzins, for 
premises 99- Ocean Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is 
hereby susp~nded for ten (IO). days, commencing at 2:00 a·(lm.,. 
Monday, June 18, 1962, and terminat,ing at 2:00 a.m .. , Thursday,. 
June 28, 19620 -~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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7 $ DISCIPI,INARY PROCEEDINGS ·- ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS 9 LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against ·· 

MICHAEL MACKANIN 
t/a BLUE: HAVEN INN 
190-196 Route #46 
Saddle Brook, Ne J~ 

) 

) 

~ 

) 

Holder o:r. Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
L_.icens.e C"-8, issued by the Township 
Committee of Saddle Brook Township~ ) 

···Richard J@ Baker, Esq4l.tt Attorney for licenseee 

.CQNCLUS!'ON'S 

.AND ORD-ER 

,. David S., Piltzer>, Esq~ , Appearing for the Di vision o·r Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

·Licensee pleads B.Q!! vul t to a charge alleging that on 
March 19, 1962j he possessed alcoholic beverages:in two bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe theit contents, 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noa ~Oo 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remlssion. of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten daysQ Re Colucci, Bulletin 
1435, Item f.L 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 11th day of June, 1962, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption L~cense C-8, . 
issued by the Township Committee of Saddle Brook Township to 
Michael Macka.nin;i t/a Blue Haven Inn, for premis$s on Route #46, 
Saddle Brook,. be and the same is hereby suspended f.or ten (10) 
days, commencing at 3~00 a.,mo, Monday, June 18, 1962, and 
terminating at, 3 ~00 a ~ms 1' Thursday,. June 28, 1962., 

New Jersey State Library 


